### RESOLUTION

# PROPOSED AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF

## TRANSPORTATION AND THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF

### JAMES CITY COUNTY, VIRGINIA, FOR THE REMOVAL OF

### ILLEGAL ADVERTISEMENT WITHIN THE LIMITS OF HIGHWAYS

- WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of James City County, Virginia ("Board"), has the authority to enter into an agreement with the Virginia Department of Transportation (VDOT) under §33.1-375.1 of the Code of Virginia Annotated; and
- WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on May 13, 2003, to determine if the public health, safety, morale, or welfare requires that a sign removal program be adopted.
- NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of James City County, Virginia, does hereby approve an Agreement with the Virginia Department of Transportation under § 33.1-373 of the Code of Virginia Annotated to adopt a County sign removal program, and designates the Zoning Administrator to be the County's responsible party for enforcement under the Agreement.

Bruce C. Goodson

Vice Chairman, Board of Supervisors

ATTEST:

Sanford B. Wanner

Clerk to the Board

SUPERVISOR

VOTE

**MCGLENNON** 

AYE

**BROWN** 

AYE

GOODSON KENNEDY AYE AYE

HARRISON

ABSENT

Adopted by the Board of Supervisors of James City County, Virginia, this 13th day of May,

VDOTsign.res

2003.